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RESOLUTION NO. 2075

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING VARIANCE
NO. VA2016-005 AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
CD2017-080 TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2607 OCEAN BOULEVARD (PA2016-170)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Nicholson Construction on behalf of the Ginsberg Family Trust
(“Applicant”), with respect to property located at 2607 Ocean Boulevard, in the City of
Newport Beach, and legally described as a portion of Block 0-32 of Corona Del Mar, in the
City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California, as per map recorded in
Book 3, Pages 41 and 42 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of
said county (“Property”), requesting approval of a coastal development permit and a
variance.

The Applicant requests a coastal development permit to allow the construction of a new
4,178 square-foot, single-family residence and a 629 square-foot, three-car garage, for a
total 4,807 square feet (“Development”) and a variance to allow the Development to:

a. Exceed the maximum floor area;
b. Encroach 10 feet into the 10-foot rear yard setback along Way Lane; and
c. Encroach 7 feet into the 10-foot front yard setback along Ocean Boulevard.

The Property is designated Single-Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the General Plan
Land Use Element and is located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) Zoning District.

The Property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category is
Single-Unit Residential Detached — 6.0-9.9 DU/AC (RSD-B) and the Coastal Zoning
District is Single-Unit Residential (R-1).

Public hearings were held on November 9, 2017 and December 7, 2017, in the Council
Chambers at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach in the Corona del Mar Conference
Room (Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place
and purpose of the public hearings was given in accordance with the Newport Beach
Municipal Code (“NBMC”). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to and
considered by, the Planning Commission at these public hearings.

At the December 7, 2017, public hearing meeting, the Planning Commission approved a
reduced Development of 4,500 square feet in size inclusive of the required parking area
and requested setback encroachments.
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Page 1 of 11



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2075
Page 2 of 11

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations,
Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment.

Class 3 exempts the construction of limited numbers of new, smali structures, including
one single-family residence. The proposed project is a new single-family residence
located within the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

Variance

In accordance with NBMC Section 20.52.090(F) (Variances — Findings and Decision), the
following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A

There are special or unique circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject
property (e.g., location, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other physical
features) that do not apply generally to other properties in the vicinify under an identical
zoning classification.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

11-09-17

The Property is approximately 4,257 square feet in area and slopes from Ocean
Boulevard down to Way Lane with approximately a 35-foot grade difference.

The Property is shallow with a lot depth ranging from 35 to 53 feet. The lot is also 110
feet wide.

The limited lot depth after applying the 10-foot front and rear setbacks results in a
sloping building pad that would be 15 to 33 feet deep. The standard front and rear
setbacks comprise approximately 51 percent of the total lot area.

The lot is disproportionately shallow relative to its width resulting in a long and narrow
building envelope. The long narrow portion of the lot would allow a maximum building
area only 15 feet in width and represents over 65 percent of the total area of the lot.

The unusual lot shape and topography of this lot do not generally apply to other
properties in the vicinity under the same R-1 zoning classification.
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Finding:

B. Strict compliance with Zoning Code requirements would deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The strict application of development standards including setbacks and floor area limit,
to this constrained lot result in a buildable area of 1,910 square feet and new residence
of approximately 2,865 square feet in size. This is significantly diminished compared to
other properties in the vicinity and same zone that have an average of 4,200 to 4,500
square feet in size.

2. The condition of the Property directly impacts the allowable floor area for the lot, and
the ability to comply with setback requirements. The site constraints create challenges
to design a residence of comparable size and position to other properties along Way
Lane without providing relief from these code standards.

Finding:

C. Granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights of the applicant.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. Without granting the variance request, the Property owner could only build 2,865
square-foot residence that is substantially smaller than what could be constructed on a
typical rectangular R-1 lot in Corona del Mar.

2. When comparing the subject lot with other Way Lane bluff lots that are in the same zone,

the other lots can accommodate larger homes with floor areas well above 5,000 square
feet on average.

Finding:

D. Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. Approval of the variance request allows the Property owner to develop a 4,500 square-
foot residence that is comparable in size and setback yard encroachments with other
lots along Way Lane that are identically zoned.

11-09-17
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Finding:

E. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the harmonious and orderly growth of the
City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience,
health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed residence will not adversely impact public views from Ocean Boulevard
because it complies with the top of curb height restriction and would not interfere with
neighborhood compatibility, private views, and privacy with the neighboring and abutting
properties.

The proposed setbacks will not affect the flow of light or air to adjoining residential
properties as adequate separation is provided since there are no adjacent properties
along the property lines for which the encroachments are requested.

The existing garage setback encroachments have not proven detrimental and the new
residence would improve the existing encroachments by removing any encroachments
into Way Lane. The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed and approved the proposed
design including the proposed encroachments within the Way Lane setback and garage
locations and access to Way Lane. Vehicular access to the project can be
accommodated as proposed and it would not pose an undue hazard to access along
Way Lane.

The new residence has been designed with articulation and modulation so it will not
impact privacy for the abutting properties beyond that of the existing residence because
the design complies with the setback along the east Property line where there is an
abutting residence and the primary common living spaces are oriented toward the west
of the Property where no residence is located.

The granting of the variance will not adversely impact public views from Ocean
Boulevard because the proposed structure complies with the top of curb height
restriction and the base height limit for structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24
feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

To minimize disruption caused by demolition and construction to the nearby residents,
the applicant has submitted a construction management plan that has been reviewed
and approved by the City’s Public Works Department thereby ensuring no impact to
public access in the vicinity and to maintain street/emergency access during
construction.

Finding:

F. Granting of the variance will not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of this section, this
Zoning Code, the General Plan, or any applicable specific plan.

11-09-17
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

4.

Granting the variance request would not increase the density beyond what is planned
for the area, and will not result in additional traffic, parking, or demand for other services;
and will not adversely impact the designated public views from Ocean Boulevard as it
adheres to the top-of-curb height restrictions and complies with the base height limit for
structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24 feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped
roof.

The proposed variance request provides similar setbacks for the property consistent
with the existing development pattern along Way Lane that presently encroaches within
setbacks.

Due to the site topography, narrow shape of the Property and top of curb height limit,
the requested setback encroachments and buildable area for development based on
the proposed setbacks to yield a comparable floor area are appropriate for the Property.

The Property is not located within a specific plan area.

Coastal Development Permit

In accordance with NBMC Section 21.52.015 (F) (Coastal Development Permits - Findings and
Decision), the following findings and facts in support of such findings as set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

11-09-17

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the Development is consistent with the existing
single-family neighborhood pattern of development and expected future development.

The Property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liguefaction and is required to comply with the California Building Code (“CBC”) and
City’s Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance
of building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design
mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for
compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.

Pursuant to NBMC Section 21.35.050, due to the Development containing more than
75 percent of impervious surface area and hillside development on a slope greater than
15 percent, a Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (“WQHP?”) is required. The WQHP has
been reviewed and approved by the City’s Building Division.
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4.

With the granting of the requested variance, the proposed Development complies with
applicable residential development standards including, but not limited to, floor area
limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.

a. The maximum floor area limitation granted by the variance is 4,500 square feet
and the proposed floor area is 4,500 square feet.

b. The proposed Development complies with the required setbacks, as approved by
this variance, which are 3 feet along front setback on Ocean Boulevard; 0 feet
along rear property line on Way Lane; and 4 feet along the west and east Property
lines.

c. The entire proposed Development is below the curb line of Ocean Boulevard, as
required for development on the Bluff side of Ocean Boulevard and in compliance
with the base height limit for structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24 feet for
a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

d. The proposed Development is required to comply with the required on-site parking
based on the proposed livable floor area of the new residence.

e. A minimum of 287 square feet of open volume area is required, based on the code
required buildable area of 1,910 square feet and the proposed residence includes
343 square feet of open volume area.

Proposed landscaping complies with NBMC Section 21.30.075 (Landscaping). A
condition of approval is included that requires drought tolerant and prohibits invasive
species. Prior to issuance of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed
to verify invasive species are not planted.

Finding:

B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1.

11-09-17

The existing residential lot does not currently provide nor inhibit public coastal access.
The Property is more than 200 feet from the nearest public beach and the proposed
Development will remain a residential lot. The Development will not impact public
access to local coastal resources and is not located between the sea or shoreline and
the nearest public road.

The new residence would be constructed at a height below the adjacent curb line of
Ocean Boulevard, as required by Code, thereby protecting any views from this public
road and maintaining visual access to this coastal resource. Since there are no
pedestrian access ways on the Bluff side of Ocean Boulevard, visual access would be
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preserved for vehicular access. Pedestrian visual access on the land side of Ocean
Boulevard would not be affected.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOwW,

1.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Variance No.
VA2016-005 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-080, subject to the conditions
set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

The Variance action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this
Resolution was adopted, unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code.

The Coastal Development Permit action shall become final and effective 14 days following
the date this resolution was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is
filed with the Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title
21 Local Coastal Implementation Plan of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action
taken by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with NBMC
Section 21.64.035 and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 7" DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

AYES:

NOES:

Dunlap, Kleiman, Koetting, Kramer

Lowrey, Weigand

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT:

BY:

Zak

Pet r Koettmg[ Chairman

77§ WW““Q

11-08-17

Erik Weigand, Sgcretary
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

PLANNING

1.

11-09-17

The Development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval. (Except
as modified by applicable conditions of approval.)

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

The project shall not exceed the top of curb height pursuant to Zoning Code Section
20.30.060(B)(4) and shall comply with the base height limit for structures within the R-1
Zoning District of 24 feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

The project shall be limited to a total of 4,500 square-foof, single-family residence
inclusive of the required parking area.

The vertical screen wall at the deck level shall be 42 inches maximum in height and made
of a clear material. The final design and height of screen wall shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Division.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the City’s Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of
the building permits.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a final landscape
and irrigation plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect. These plans shall
incorporate drought tolerant plantings and water efficient irrigation practices, and the
plans shall be approved by the City’s Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with
the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

Exhibit No. 2
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

11-09-17

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the City’s
Planning Division.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit to the City’s
Planning Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in
the application file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City
departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural
sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall
accurately depict the elements approved by this Variance and Coastal Development
Permit application.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the approved Construction Pollution
Prevention Plan (“CPPP”) and Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (“WQMP”) shall be
submitted with the Building Permit plans. Implementation shall be in compliance with
the approved CPPP and WQMP and any changes could require separate review and
approval by the City’s Building Division.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) and Good Housekeeping Practices (“GHPs”)
shall be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the CPPP.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, wetland or their
buffers.

Should the Property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Construction activities shall comply with NBMC Section 10.28.040, which restricts hours
of noise-generating construction activities that produce noise to between the hours of

Exhibit No. 2
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20.

21.

7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on
Saturday. Noise-generating construction activities are not allowed on Sundays or
Holidays.

This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the
actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved in
compliance with the provisions of NBMC Title 20 Planning and Zoning.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and
agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions,
causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses
(including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind
and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly)
to City's approval of Ginsberg Residence including, but not limited to, Variance No.
VA2016-005 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-080. This indemnification
shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes
of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating
or bringing such proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

. Public Works Conditions

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

11-08-17

The proposed project shall extend the City sidewalk along Ocean Boulevard from the
existing terminus fo the area adjacent to the existing guardrail per City Standard STD-
180-L.

The proposed walkway, stairs, quardrails, retaining walls (fo support walkway and
landings only), landing, drain lines and landscaping within the Ocean Boulevard public
right-of-way shall require approval by the City Council. If approved by City Council, an
encroachment agreement between the City and property owner shall be required.

All proposed landscaping within the Ocean Boulevard right of way shall be reviewed
and approved by City’s Municipal Operations Department, General Services Division
and City’s Public Works Department. Proposed landscaping shall be installed and
maintained by the Property owner. Landscaping within the public right-of-way shall be
low-growing ground cover or shrubs limited fo 36-inch high maximum.

Reconstruct all damaged concrete sidewalk panels, curb and gutter along the Ocean
Boulevard and Way Lane frontages shall be determined by the City’s Public Works
Department.

No structural encroachments, including but not limited fto, retaining walls (for residence),
caissons, tiebacks shall be permitted within the public right of way.

Exhibit No. 2
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27.

28.

29.

11-09-17

No staging/storage of materials shall be permitted within the public right-of-way.

In case of damage done to public improvements surrounding the development site by
the private construction, additional reconstruction within the public right-of-way may be
required at the discretion of the City’s Public Works Inspector.

Prior to the commencement of demolition and grading of the project, the Applicant shall
submit a construction management plan to be reviewed and approved by the Public
Works Department and Community Development Department. The plan shall include
discussion of project phasing,; parking arrangements for the site during construction;
anticipated haul routes; and construction nuisance mitigation. Construction parking shall
be implemented so that there will be no impact to vehicular or emergency access and
public parking spaces. Traffic control and fruck route plans shall be reviewed and
approved by the Public Works Department before their implementation. Large
construction vehicles shall not be permitted to travel narrow sfreets as determined by
the Public Works Department. Disruption caused by construction work along roadways
and by movement of construction vehicles shall be minimized by proper use of traffic
control equipment and flagman. Upon approval of the plan, the Applicant shall be
responsible for implementing and complying with the provisions set forth in the approved
plan.

Exhibit No. 2
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH NOTES

FIRE SPRINKLERS

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION

CORNER RECORD / RECORD OF SURVEY

NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRES INSTALLATION OF A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE STRUCTURE. OBTAIN FIRE SPRINKLER PERMIT PRIOR TO CALLING
FOR ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTION. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO BE CERTIFIED BY
PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL.

WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET OF PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION.

THE SURVEYOR TO FILE A CORNER RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY WITH THE
OFFICE OF COUNTY SURVEYOR. EVIDENCE OF THE FILING SHALL BE SUBMTTED TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

SEPARATE PERMITS

A/C UNIT INSTALLATION & LOCATION, POOLS, SPAS, FOUNDATION FOR POOL/SPA,
WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS AND OTHER FREESTANDING STRUCTURES REQUIRE
SEPARATE REVIEWS AND PERMITS.

TEMPERED GLASS

ALL TEMPERED GLASS TO BE ETCH MARKED.

ACOUSTICS

ALL WORK RELATED TO AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSERS AND POOL AND/OR SPA
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AS DESIGN-BUILD
CONSTRUCTION. SUBMIT SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN FOR HVAC AND POOL
AND/OR SPA EQUIPMENT PER ARI STANDARD 275, PRIOR TO OBTAINING
MECHANICAL OR POOL/SPA PERMITS. SOUND LEVEL NOT TO EXCEED 50 DBA (55DBA
WITH TIMER; 65 DBA WITH TIMER AND NEIGHBOR'S CONSENT) PER SECTION
10.26.045 OF THE NBMC. LOCATION OF MEASUREMENT TO BE ADJACENT PROPERTY
PATIO OR OPENING.

UTILITY

EDISON COMPANY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR METER LOCATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

DOORS T0 POOL

ALL DOORS FROM HOUSE TO POOL YARD MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM PER
C.B.C. 3109 & N.B.M.C. 15.04.230. POOL ENCLOSURE AND SAFETY FEATURES SHALL

BE PROVIDED.

FLOOR SLABS - CAPILLARY BREAK

NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH SLAB ON GRADE SHALL INSTALL A CAPILLARY BREAK IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A 2-INCH THICK LAYER OF SAND OVER A VAPOR BARRIER OVER A 4-INCH THICK BASE
OF 1/2-INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN WHICH
WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING. (FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.0R-06)

-PROVIDE A MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDER CONSISTING OF A POLYETHYLENE
MEMBRANE SUCH AS 15-MIL VAPOR BARRIER TO MEET ASTM 1745, OR EQUIVALENT.
REFER TO SOILS REPORT WHICH GOVERNS OVER ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS.

PUBLIC WORKS

ASSOCIATION APPROVAL ADVISORY

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY DOES NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT OF
THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION APPROVAL OF PLANS.

YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY ASSQCIATIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

DRAINAGE

MAINTAIN DRAINAGE PER CITY STANDARDS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE DRAINAGE TO VERIFY FLOW BEFORE AND AFTER
ADDITION. SHOULD PONDING OR OTHER RESTRICTION OCCUR, CONTACT THE OWNER
AND ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.408.1
CAL GREEN CODE.

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

WASTEWATER CONTRACTOR

IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED,
NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT, AND OTHER
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY AT THE TIME OF PRIVATE
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION. ADDITIONALLY, IF EXISTING UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE
ARE DEEMED SUBSTANDARD, A NEW 1-INCH WATER SERVICE, WATER METER 2 OF 3

BOX, SEWER LATERAL AND/OR CLEANOUT WITH BOX AND LID WILL BE REQUIRED. 100% OF
THE COST SHALL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER (MUNICIPAL CODES 14.24.020 AND
14.08.030). SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK SHALL BE MADE
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR

AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD
IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL NON-STANDARD
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY COUNCIL POLICY L-6 AND L-18

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

A CITY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD PRIVATE
IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

TREES -PROTECT CITY TREES IN PLACE

REMOVAL OF ANY CITY TREES REQUIRES PRIOR APPROVAL FROM GENERAL
SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A C-42 LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN "A"
LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

WATER CONTRACTOR

ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER PIPING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A C-34 LICENSED PIPELINE CONTRACTOR OR AN "A" LICENSED
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

WALL FINISH TO PROPERTY LINE -SETBACK

CHIMNEY HEIGHT

TRASH

DISTANCE FROM FACE OF FOUNDATION TO PROPERTY LINE TO BE ZONING SETBACK
PLUS WALL FINISH THICKNESS (MINIMUM)

SIDE YARD ACCESS

PER CNB 20.30.110 A. 1. ACCESS TO SIDE SETBACK AREA. ON RESIDENTIAL LOTS,
REGARDLESS OF THE SETBACK AREA ENCROACHMENTS ALLOWED BY THIS
SUBSECTION, A MINIMUM THIRTY-SIX (36) INCH WIDE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE
MAINTAINED WITHIN AT LEAST ONE SIDE SETBACK AREA ADJACENT TO THE
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

i. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE FREE OF ANY ENCROACHMENTS OR
OBSTRUCTIONS FROM GROUND LEVEL TO A HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, INCLUDING
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED TO, OR DETACHED FROM,
THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE;

. FENCES AND WALLS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY
LINE MAY ENCROACH UP TO SIX INCHES. NO REDUCTION OR MODIFICATION TO THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED; AND

. THE OPPOSITE SIDE SETBACK AREA MAY HAVE ENCROACHMENTS ALLOWED
BY THIS SUBSECTION.

OVERALL CHIMNEY HEIGHT FROM AN INTERIOR FIREPLACE (INCLUDING CAP AND/OR
ARRESTOR) PERMITTED TO EXCEED HEIGHT LIMIT ONLY AS REQUIRED BY C.R.C. OR
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION PLUS ADDITIONAL 12" MAXIMUM FOR CAP/SPARK
ARRESTOR. THE PORTION THAT EXCEEDS HEIGHT LIMIT AND C.R.C. MINIMUM IS
LIMITED NOT ONLY TO 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT BUT ALSO 2 FEET BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH
AND DEPTH.

BUILDING HEIGHT

BUILDING HEIGHT CERTIFICATION UPON COMPLETION OF FRAMING AND PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF ANY ROOF MATERIAL MUST BE SUBMITTED.

A HEIGHT CERTIFICATION FROM A LICENSED ENGINEER MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR
SLAB HEIGHT CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE SLAB.

TRASH CAN STORAGE AREA TO BE OUT OF VIEW FROM PUBLIC PLACES AND MAY
NOT BE LOCATED IN REQUIRED PARKING AREAS.

SKYLIGHTS

PER SECTION 20.65.070 D, SKYLIGHTS MAY PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 6" ABOVE THE
FINISHED SURFACE OF A CONFORMING ROOF.

VIGINITY MAP

REVISION HISTORY

_—

PROJECT
SITE

NEWPORT
BAY

PACIFIC
OCEAN

SITE LEGEND

SITE

@No Scale

LINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT

PROERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER. VERIFY SIZE WITH TITLE 24 REPORT.

PULLING PERMIT.

SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN TO BE BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR AT TIME OF

-PROVIDE ELEC. DISCONNECT, TO BE VISIBLE FROM UNIT, TO PROTECT

MAINTENANCE PERSONAL DURING REPAIR OR MAINTENANCE.

WATER METER

SEWER CLEAN OUT

TREES UPDATED PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO ELIMINATE
THE HEIGHT AND OPEN VOLUME ENCROACHMENT
VARIANCES

(279)
(250) CONTOUR LINES (SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND GRADING PLANS)
280)——

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY TO THE 2016 C.R.C.; 2016 C.B.C.;
2016 C.P.C.; 2016 C.E.C.; 2016 C.M.C.; 2016 CEES (CA ENERGY); 2016 C.G. (CAL GREEN);

AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE. NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE
(NBMC); AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO BE REVIEWED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT
AND/OR ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CERTIFIED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL FOR

PLAN CHECK OR APPROVAL BY THE CITY.

SEE STRUCTURAL AND SHORING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS.
VERIFY WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS.

SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND ENGRG DRAWINGS FOR

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS. VERIFY WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

-AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D

-STEEL, SHOTCRETE, MASONRY GROUT (WHERE REQUIRED),
EXPANSION ANCHOR, ADHESIVE ANCHOR.

-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL DEFERRED

SUMBITTALS.

-STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS

HEIGHT CERTIFICATION

-STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING AND HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING

NOTE TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

HEIGHT CERTIFIGATION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 4,178
SQUARE-FOOT, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND A 629-SQUARE-FOOT, THREE-CAR GARAGE

AND VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE RESIDENCE TO: 1) EXCEED THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA; 2)

ENCROACH INTO THE 10-FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK ALONG WAY LANE, 3) ENCROACH INTO
THE 10-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK ALONG OCEAN BOULEVARD.
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DARREN M. GINSBERG AND SHARON ROSE GINSBERG
(TRUSTEES OF THE GINSBERG FAMILY TRUST
ESTABLISHED DECEMBER 15, 2009)

C/0 NICHOLSON COMPANIES

1 CORPORATE PLAZA DR., SUITE 110

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

TEL: 949-756-8393

ARCHITECT

TEALE ARCHITECTURE

2900 BRISTOL ST., BLDG A, SUITE 203

COSTA MESA, CA 92626

TEL: (949) 975-0123 FAX: (949) 274-4833
EMAIL: mteale@tealearchitecture.com

MARK TEALE . ARCHITECT C-22162

CONTRACTOR

NICHOLSON CONSTRUCTION

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WILLIAM SIMPSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
23 ORCHARD, STE 250

LAKE FOREST, CA 92630

P (949 206-9929  F (949) 206-9955
WWW.WSase-usa.com

CIVIL ENGINEER / SURVEYOR

DUCA-McCOY

3840 E. COAST HIGHWAY
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
TEL: (949) 675-4487

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PETRA GEOSCIENGES, INC.

3198 AIRPORT LOOP DRIVE SUITE A-2
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

TEL: (714) 549-8921

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

CRAIG DE PFYFFER, PLA, ISA

ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGNS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

1278 GLENNEYRE ST. #196

LAGUNA BEACH,CA.92651

TEL:  (800) 811-3010

FAX.  (800) 811-3014
CRAIG@ENVIRONMENTALDESIGNSLANDSCAPE.COM

SHEET INDEX FOR VARIANCE SUBMITTAL

ARCH AND LANDSCAPE

A-1 SITE PLAN, PROJECT DATA

A-1.2 DEMOLITION PLAN

A-2  FIRST FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.1  SECOND FLOOR PLAN - BEDROOM LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.2 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - LIVING LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.3 ROOF DECK LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

A-2.4 ROOF PLAN

A-2.5 NATURAL GRADE CALCULATIONS

A-3  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-4  BUILDING SECTIONS

A-4.1 BUILDING SECTIONS

A-4.2 BUILDING SECTIONS

3D 3D IMAGES

L-1  LANDSCAPE HARDSCAPE

L-2  LANDSCAPE PLANTING

VAR-1 VARIANCE SHEET

REPORT # J.N. 17-125
JULY 17, 2017

CIVIL

1 OF 3 GRADING PLAN - NOTES

2 OF 3 GRADING PLAN

10F1 (3 OF 3) TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

10F 1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

10F 1 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SITE PLAN (WQMP)

PROJECT DATA

LEGAL DESCR'PT'ON A PORTION OF BLOCK 0-32 OF CORONA DEL MAR TRACT, M.M. 3/41-42

AS SHOWN ON RECORD OF SURVEY 2009-1150, R.S.B. 238/24.

APN# 052 041 05

ZONE R-1

OCCUPANCY GROUP R-3/U (GARAGE)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE VB, SPRINKLERED
(BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D)
PARKING THREE CAR GARAGE
AREAS:

GARAGE LEVEL 252 S.F.
BEDROOM LEVEL 1,627 S.F.
LIVING LEVEL 2,299 S F.
GARAGE 629 S.F.
TOTAL HABITABLE AREA 4,178 S'F.
TOTAL GARAGE AREA 629 S.F.
TOTAL DECK AREA 1,263 S.F.

TOTAL HABITABLE AREA + GARAGE 4,807 S.F.

PER EXISTING ZONING SETBACKS
BUILDABLE AREA: 1,910 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1,910 x 1.5 = 2,865 S.F. MAX.

BASED ON "PROPOSED SETBACKS"
BUILDABLE AREA: 3,597 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 3,597 X 1.5 = 5,395.5 S.F. MAX.

F.AR.
SITE AREA: 4,257.62
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4,807 /4,257.62 = 1.13

LOT COVERAGE

SITE AREA 4,257.62 S.F.
BUILDING FOOTPRINT (AT EAVES) 3,415 S.F.
LOT COVERAGE (AT EAVES) 80.21%
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LINES -TYPICAL.)

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED

GARAGE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN
USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.
VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTE

VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM
HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED

SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -

LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER

MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

[1a] FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
14
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: / 14\

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-W0OD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" A.F.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXES80 FAN.

AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(o), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA CRC R303.1
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

GAME ROOM/BAR  43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED

541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED
172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

- —) DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.
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AREA.

ADDED 207 S.F. OUTDOOR PATIO DECK AND
ADDED 107 S.F. CODE-COMPLIANT OPEN VOLUME

THICKENED SUPPORT COLUMN TO ALLOW OPEN
AREA IN ELEVATION ABOVE AND VARIATION IN
ELEVATION ALONG STAIRWAY.

REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERCEIVED
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION.

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH

ELEVATION.

ADDED CLEAR OPENING TO BREAK UP

BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON
ELEVATION.

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

BEDROOM LEVEL FLOOR PLAN &

KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOQVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"

MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN
USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.

VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST

SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM

HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED
SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -
LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER
MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

(14 FORGED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUS.
14
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: /14"

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-WOOD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" A.F.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830 /100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

CRC R303.1

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

172 SF. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.

OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

_ __________ DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.

PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW

ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.

2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.

PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.

WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"

PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D

PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOQD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

VAVAYAN| NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.0O. -SEE
CLELEFRVTRTPTTEY oves ngove
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REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERCEIVED
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION.

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

EXPANDED DECK FROM 88 S.F. TO 180 S.F. TO

REDUCE FLOOR AREA AND BREA
OF ELEVATION.

K UP MASS / BULK

ELEVATION.

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON

= REMOVED ELEMENTS

LIVING LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
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KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"

WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.
PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN

USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.

VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.
APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST

SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM

HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED
SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -
LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER
MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: /14

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-W0OD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" A.F.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

CRC R303.1

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.

OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FACE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

L _ DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.

PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW

ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.

2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.

PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.

WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"

PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D

PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.
NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

% 777 CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
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KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.con

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOQVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER

REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18 CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
IN C H ES . WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"

LOWERED 18 INCHES OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY RELOCATED MECH'L EQUIPMENT AND REMOVED MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P

PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.

11'_6" TO REDUCE MASS AND BULK OF ELEVA‘”ON 44 L|NER FEET OF 4-FOOT H|GH SCREEN TO EXPOSE PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE

SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING. g TANKLESS WATER HEATCR. PROVIDE HORZONTAL VENT T0 OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN

ML
HCRUIRIE

REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND =
ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE

OF ELEVATION. MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

JO\PROPERTY LINE H
S e, &

= T — ==
Junnpnnnnnnnnng

USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.
VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL. W

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST

SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM
HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED

SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -

EXISTING SETBACK

SETBACK

LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANGES AS PER

F E - D MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS
A4, A4.1 A4.1 PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR @

L G

ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA

THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L

VNV TV TV INFORMATION.

ANNNANAANANANNANANANANANNANANANANANNA_N_

OUTLINE OF FLOOR BELOW

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

‘!_! ‘ /,A ‘!\ - 1 \Z/ 1 ]K’C !“E \ \ \ 1!_! 1 /’1 1 Sl‘ N —— : E :’ ..._.._.E.

—
—
q
=

FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: / 14

oS
=
VanY
A4

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*
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*

PROPERTY LINE™,

DN Xxonw> > JuwIT ' " O>uWuulxxZk-—JdJd<<b *
4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT o - s = <

'S 15 ng =)o) Dg—~—0Ww
— & ““““““““/'\/ PN VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER 39>m§<f;w © Pruofol<o

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS z5 oCq o Fiowr, o ey z—

— et em— e—] e e — —— — — — — —— —| — — — — — — — — — — ——— — — - <

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO oo >t < LO<Z ij
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER. zZ0Z0w2w O

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH. 2002z eI wa 00
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21 2rEx00E LaZ -
[as}

] | I'IIIIII)I

L}

(
\
(
L)Y

[

- [IHEIGHT LIMIT)
ENNNNNEEEN 'Ill ENENENEENNEN HEEN

NIN

= T
ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, WS Tls ; =, %0z EE <2
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED wo W w Swig®ess TwzzaoM
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7 TOVxrL OHETWS  ®rEe o _EO00>T

FCCLCODMOXA—_aAaS<anNn3000u—

LASS,B0TTOM
OVER FRTRY

IMAGINE THAT

*

iy ’

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

(

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-WOOD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" AF.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

LOWER SECTION \b

IMAGINE THAT

*

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN

M CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A

PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.

~_ : BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

N D e s

10'
SETBACK

e I PR

N

)
'Y

ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA
THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK
(SHOWN SHADED) 2

O’
P.L.

1
CIN
AR

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOGAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA CRC R303.1

0
SETBACK

.
FIN. TO P.L.

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN

2607 OGEAN
CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625

2607 OCEAN BLVD.

PROJECT

IMAGINE THAT

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

ELEVATION.

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK 172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

ON ELEVATOR BY 1-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON WALL LEGEND
ELEVATION. OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
LI N ES -TYPICAL) ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF STUD U.N.O.
QVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FACE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

[ | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

U_____””""7 DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST

ROOF DECK LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SHEET

IMAGINE THAT

IMAGINE THAT

AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN REVISIONS:

BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO

HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.

2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE

TREATED WOQD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE

TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O.

IMAGINE THAT

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"

*

PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D

PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
| |
Plot Date: 11/27/17

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD

STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" STARTDATE: 6/14/16

SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS
NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"

NOTES ABOVE.
NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.0. -SEE SHEET

NOTES ABOVE.
.\v NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"
‘ X o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE. - .

I, CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

. Exhibit No. 3
11/28/2017 11:14:06 AM Page 6 of 16
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LEGEND

DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 17/D2 & 19/D2

@1

Sy
OgDO) 77 Ié\a\%RFLOW DECK DRAIN OVERFLOW, TO BE PIPED SEPARATELY FROM
Oy’ % DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 16/D2
Qo S
$:Q7 CO N C . C U RB ROOF VENT. SEE KEYNOTE 9, THIS SHEET.
PN
(‘\Cgb % —_— - —DS<> GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT
N S
o;\Q?
oy
AW
QS
REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18
INCHES.
- [REMOVED 116" OF PRIVACY SCREEN RELCATED MECH'L EQUIPMENT AND REMOVED
< | TO REDUCE MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION. 44 LINER FEET OF 4-FOOT HIGH SCREEN TO EXPOSE
TG T T N S Ri= SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING.
. O
O
SEEEEVLAOT%EHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS /BULK f I ReMovED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUGE Hs 2 “ PR
: MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION. o O 5 2 NS Slm‘)q
OIS | & 4 NG
- | = q e Tl G
" ©o| < PROPERTY LINE ~, B B B =1 B ] B
% - \ ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA ©
= D ~ OUTLINE OF FLOOR BELOW | DECK DRAIN THROUGH BV TUEH E);(\IST”\;G R D.5. -
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<o DS. Roor EAVE 325‘.1'7070 F'SLM//%B = E ';'/'_/r-/-lﬁ/::" d
+ _PROPERTY LINE W M, 2 H O | VIO
871, ¢ G o«
263 iy 28335*% THROUGH EXSTNG SETBACK  ~1< D
“C. (SHOWN SHADED) P 0

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

1112812017 11:7:19 AM

ELEVATION.

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON
ELEVATION.

LINES -TYPICAL.)

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED

LINE OF WALL BELOW

NEW ROOFING o/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING TO MATCH EXISTING
-SEE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER

STUCCO FINISH AS INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS

BITUTHENE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER BUILDING PAPER
ON HORIZONTAL (OR NOT VERTICAL) PLASTER PLANES

WOO0D FASCIA

-PAINT

CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE LEGEND A-1
-SEE DETAILS

DECORATIVE CHIMNEY CAP AND SPARK ARRESTOR PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE A-1 FOR CITY HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

CORROSION RESISTANT SADDLE FLASHING
INSTALL PER SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS -PAINT

ROOF VENT(S) (O'HAGIN'S TEMPERED FLAT OR EQUAL)

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

ROOF VENT: CORROSION REISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING

BACKED WITH 1/4" MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MINIMUM OPENINGS.
\or/

SEE "MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS" AT SHEET A-3 FOR ROOFING MATERIAL

CHIMNEY

CHIMNEY (AND CHIMNEY CAPS, ETC.) HEIGHTS PERMITTED ONLY AS
REQUIRED BY C.R.C. OR MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS PLUS
ADDITIONAL 12" MAXIMUM FOR CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR.

8]

THE PORTION THAT EXCEEDS THE C.B.C./C.R.C. MINIMUM IS LIMITED NOT
ONLY TO 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT BUT ALSO TO 2 FEET BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH
AND DEPTH (N.B.M.C.)

ROOF VENT

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALC'S

ROOF VENT(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED ROOF VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
LOUVER: GALV. STEEL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING. BACKED WITH 1/4"
MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION

NOTE:
ROOF VENTS FOR VENTILATION AT THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE
INSTALLED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914mm) BELOW RIDGE

REQUIRED NET FREE VENTILATING AREA:
ATTIC SQ. FT. 6,126/300=20.42 S.F. (2,940 SQ.IN.) VENT AREA REQ'D

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (11)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT LOWER PORTION OF THE SPAGE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (21)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

ROOF VENT: CORROSION RESISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING
BACKED w/ 1/4" MESH GANVANIZED WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MIN. OPENING

UPPER : 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING
LOWER: 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING
TOTAL VENTING 3,024 SQ. IN. PROVIDED

ROOF VENTS SUPPLIED BY:

0'HAGIN'S, INC.

Corporate Office & West Coast Mfg. Facility

210 Classic Court, Suite 100, Rohnert Park, California 94928
Phone: 707/303-3660

Toll Free Phone: 800/394-3864

www.OHAGINVENT.com

CRC R806.2 ROOF VENTILATION - THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION
AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

EXCEPTION:

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE
VENTED SPACE PROVIDED ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
ARE MET: THAT AT LEAST 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT
OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER
VENTILAORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW
THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED VERTICALLY,
WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING
MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS,
INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST
POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

(SEE "GENERAL NOTES - SECTIONS" [SHT A-3] FOR VAPOR RETARDER NOTE)

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:
ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS PROVIDED HERE SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR ROOFING MATERIAL TAKE-OFFS/CALCULATIONS/ETC.

ROOF HEIGHT LEGEND

(EXAMPLE NUMBERS BELOW. SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

o RIDGE.......... ROOF LOCATION
103.43F.SLAB. .. .... FINISH SLAB
2399......... SHEATHING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB
+33........ ROOF MATERIAL THICKNESS
12775, ........ TOTAL ROOF HEGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB
-104.73N.G...... NATURAL GRADE (SEE SHEET A-2.5 FOR N.G. CALC'S)
23.02 ABVN.G..... TOTAL ROOF HEIGHT ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET MTL

WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AS "CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL"
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GALV STEEL OR CORROSION RESISTANT
FLASHING. PROVIDE BACKPRIME AT DISSIMILAR METALS, INSTALL PER S.M.A.C.N.A.

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

***********
,,,,,,,,,,,

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

% Y CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
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2607 OGEAN
CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625

2607 OCEAN BLVD.

PROJECT

SHEET
ROOF PLAN

Plot Date: 11/28/17

STARTDATE: 6/14/16

SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"

SHEET

A-24
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KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL

NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER (-FIELD) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18
INCHES.

REMOVED 11'-6" OF PRIVACY SCREEN
TO REDUCE MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.com

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND 2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.
RELOCATED MECHL EQUIPMENT AND REMOVED REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN ADDSD Lo\f’v SI(-)IE[/) Aol Tg REDUC(E; MSZ\%S T EXTEROR PLASTER (ACGENT) JMETALLATH BULDIG PAER Rl Rl
44 LINER FEET OF 4-FOOT HIGH SCREEN TO EXPOSE HEAVY, GREEN LINE -TYP_) STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
OF ELEVATION. ; ;\ZERS ”(;:\,IAGDEDPAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS. I:l_ %
SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING. > 3c - |
N PERFORATED METAL -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
B , TC:73.81 g@\ SOREEN WAL o , - METAL TRIM. g
o ‘ T0P OF CURB AT Eﬁllllllllllllllm. LLGLLLLLISOANL L LR LU LT LD L L L L LLELL ‘ﬁﬁ' snnao¥annnnnnnnna® Nonnnnnnnnnnnnnnna Nannunnnnnnnnnnnns T LN THT UZJ‘ -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
é = OUEANBLYD. E TATH A A P e Y, it o ——— T e N A A O A O A o 2 2 s | % -MSIIEETEA"II-\/IZATSI’E(;:IAXL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET E’
;:; % = : LA AUNACAANANALTTRANANANANAANALIANAAANANAANAAU LA = gl DOORS AND WINDOWS -TYP. E:l
o A = ; ; g -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
| = > | // : @ DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE ROOF PLAN :\,:I @
| = e | R
‘ HENEEEENNENEEEENENE IIIIIIIIIIAIII h.lllllllllIIIIIIIIllIIIIllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-_/—/-./-/-/-./_-/-/-_/-/-./_'/'/'C_D/_'f.'_/y /\ ” — - - 11 - F~ " ) w— —[j ————————— P‘ --NOT USED
e I : CONL s A e o) 4] N /s8] |3 4’ GUARDRAIL +42* ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE | l:' I:I |
o = . L % . - SR METAL TRIM LINTEL" Y1 Tap : L4 EXTERIOR PLASTJR b 8] PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN
L III ~ L . g E Sl ‘]%IAST'EF" = S G I LA N—— | SETBACK g | DECORATIVE CHIVINEY CAP -AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
| : EXTERIORPLASFER == TYPCALATTHIS | L EXTERIOR PLASTER o o . || TvRICALATTHIS . ; T ! AMERICAN CHIMNEY SHROUD #1 (949) 364-5118
| o o o CACCENT - = A I B VR ELEVATION . |- |~ -ACCENT _ . | e S‘TONE‘ | | | | | ELEVATION: = > ! \ L 41 IE CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL
’ — : < : R - — 17 STONE -SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
4 L ' : 1 — (‘ )E_ILTJ T - - - N 1 N\y /| o
=PI xS L /\/\_ﬁ "/\/\/\/\_/\/\/\/\_/\/\_z\,\_x\%_/\/\_/\/ ‘ ‘ A - vercsone-ve. FIN. TO P.L. CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO SUBDRAIN SYSTEM
pia B R ey & ¢ i) ' o
4 -1 | ~ D08 -~ = FUTTER -¥P- T - GUTIER-TYP. VA | -SEE MATERIALS AND COLORS LEGEND -THIS SHEET
‘ oD " \WINDOWS -TYP. L
N TOPL D I T L, Y Y o A | GENERAL NOTES -ELEVATIONS
(N IS, ) ron 3@ o Nos. 7 ENTRY 1. PROVIDE ADDRESS ON BUILDING PER N.B.M.C. 13.12.210
N ND POOLIEQUIP. =10.S DOOR #1 2. SEE ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
‘ R NI \ZI} TvP. @6\9. /
[@N| (@N| N o
_— - el ] L] MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
FH“NT EI-E“ATI“N ADDED SIDING TO ELEVATION TO ADD INTEREST
TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.
®
I R hﬁv R
W
Lo
REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY

REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE
MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

SCREEN BY 18 INCHES.

SCREEN BY 18 INCHES.

REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE
MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

IMAGINE THAT

IMAGINE THAT * IMAGINE THAT

*

TC:73.81 B TC:73.81
_J':lllllll“llllllt TOP OF CURB AT ""%J TOP OF CURB AT %J =llllllllllllll|=: g
- E OUEANBLYD: PERFORATED ETAL E OCEANBLYD: = s #= |2 | OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
- - g £ g = _+2—{PREVI BMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
REMOVED ELEVATOR AND WALKWAY TO | (= : | | N : 2y UNES(_)[TJ\?P‘T’CUAL) (5HO ’
ELIMINATE HEIGHT VARIANCE : : ‘ | 7 \\_\ : F '
OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF : | ‘ ; : L0
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED : | , . ) METAL SDING 1P = | SETBACK
LINES -TYPICAL : S 14 v :
- ) = WINDOWS -TYP. ) ) SETBACK 1< (V8
< N m 5] 1] R Ezg(E)E OF PLASTE
EL 0 E - = 31 ;" { 8 N WINDOWS -TYP. U ACE
5 SETBACK = Z | 1 y. N0 Pl L] E 0
> = O 1o : L. L N
;| REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN| ¢ £ = & EXPANDED DECK T0 REDUCE BULK &
z|| HEAVY, GREEN LINE -TYP.) * == “[%G'”’ e AND MASS OF ELEVATION AND _— <
oomeran 220 . f REDUCE FLOOR PLAN B S
[ ] S o O ’ =k
| B B R ~ M N '<7 B ~ B . // c 3 <§E
\ Sl 7 — R
AN N AN ~ﬁ_./\/\./\./\.a’\./\./\\/ ) ) 1” < D
| // e OPENING FOR | 52 = E_ID -
| - | e ' ol N. 7O PL &°z
\f-wpl / éggglﬁg)PANEl REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND = . EXTERIORPLASTER [ | | g c C':\D oc
‘ - » ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK - e | REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN SO S8
|| [ADDED SIDING TO ELEVATION T0 ADD INTEREST] % | YA +ooh L EE B S -
| g LY | - !
| 1| |70 EXTERIOR OF BUILDING. S R | —1 3¢l
— | | | ‘ ADDED OPENING ON ELEVATION FOR NEW {7 N TOPL
~ -FIELD-TVP. | - | o S PATIO DECK ! !
| 2] | i =
. . L |
| . o OPENING FOR | . 2
| FIN. TOPL e, | ‘ E =
W VARIES —SEE PLAN BevonDy @;Q_,. = o
| (RANGES FROM 3/4" TO 2'-5 3/4") o | s E
| -
| " EXTERIOR PLASTER | .= _ %
‘ 2 ‘ N MATERIAL AND GULURS LEGEND FUR BUILDING AND HARDSCAPE  |§ &
| EG.ATPL l RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION A o | mn | | wnews | S50 | coumens -
| | ] ﬁé‘;{;&f Eﬁgﬂggﬁﬁ 1 || Roor STANDING SEAM METAL | BERRIDGE CHARCOAL GREY
M| Dk SRace | Dok Svaenr DESERT BRAND MONTEREY GREY
‘ 2 | WALLS-FIELD | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-100
| 3 | WALLS-ACCENT | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-810
| | 4 | METALTRIM CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF
| 5 | FASCIA CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF
‘ 23,00 6 | wooDTRIM IPE WOOD
‘ I B B B B B B N n ' . F - p ) B B B ) T 7 | wiNbows ALUMINUM WESTERN WINDOW
_ lEFT SInE ElE“ATI“N nEn — HEMO“En ElEMENTs 8 | GARAGEDOOR | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | SROWNGARAGE DOORS | watcH (1) ROOF CONTEMPORARY 01
OA | ENTRYDOOR #1 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF
OB | ENTRYDOOR #2 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF Plot Date: 11/27/17
10 | EXTERIOR DOORS | ALUMINUM WESTERN WINDOW MATCH (1) ROOF STARTDATE:  6/14/16
1 | GUTTERS CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF :
12 | FRONT GATES SCALE: 1/4"-1'-0"
13 DRIVEWAY SHEET
14 | HARDSCAPE
15 | STONE LIMESTONE n.3
16 | METALSDING | MATCH (1) ROOF
Exhibit No. 3

11/28/2017 11:48:35 AM
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KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL
\D1/

NEW ROOFING o/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER (-FIELD) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.com

o 2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS. |—|_,—|_|- —|_,—|_|—|
REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND| ?5“{;%5%2 :VI /?sg Zﬁg'\éﬁ% ?)I(ZFI{EIIE_IIEEI:'/ATION RELOCATED MECH'L EQUIPMENT AND REMOVED | TUCED TEEL TROVE INSH-P 52 SPEGATONS Lo
ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK | REDUGED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18| ' 44 LINER FEET OF 4-FOOT HIGH SCREEN TO EXPOSE | e ' — (==
OF ELEVATION ‘x INCHES. SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING. | SEEWATERAL D COLORSLEGEO TS SHEET |
. | e “ & — “ [30] METAL TRIM. g%
.n. - SN o736 -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
‘ Eillll pennnnnnnnna ¥ N annnnnnnnnnnnnnnniin lllllllllllllll“lllllllllllllllll'hlllT;A:_mlﬂls-:;E:m..'m..m..m.m.m..m.. ; TOPOFCURBJ = gEETEA"%VIZATSEg&LANDCOLORSLEGEND"-THISSHEET E’
= .‘ ; ‘ Vi v ‘ R REMOVED ELEVATOR AND WALKWAY TO OCEAN BLVD. < = DOORS AND WINDOWS -TYP. " | ||:I
TN - Iz : i .] L A .29 E— | ELIMINATE HEIGHT VARIANGE. : | SORATUEATIOVEITLATON S RoOP P — @5
él "/\ 5 {\/\_/\./\/\-/\-/ 5 ; : E y ‘ m E \%& . o ch
‘;; ;E; j %E@L ; E % . / ‘ E < @/'\‘0 FIREPLACE OFP. Q@f\/ﬁk 319@9 | GUARDRAIL +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SU;FI\L%TEUSED w
4’ | — { E < 8 I!VIIIIFLUElllllIIIIII“: DN EEEENI  HEEEEEEEYEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN é\ : . PICKETS -MAX. SPAGE 3.7/8* BETWEEN
g A e i A
L IE ! oowNshouT/ B s = }EE] = | STONE -SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
4 T v ﬁﬂ = \L ) l 4 CSE)El\nENglr\;/lTLDP(E\Z\vNNSPOUTs T0 SUBDRAIN SYSTEM
FIN. TO P.L. N N ~— Y ’ ‘ SETBACK — MATERIAL GALLOUT
| ~ \ ‘ nn . -SEE MATERIALS AND COLORS LEGEND -THIS SHEET
: : : = yZaN 7 W < V || | vy l } o 4;{\1 _ . GENERAL NOTES -ELEVATIONS
= = o= | : “a [ ] : UETILSDNGTP. | (T 0\ 3 RO PN S 108 POOF VENTATION S suLATIN
EXPANDED DECK TO REDUCE BULK AND MASS ||| = = // // - 'k = VA = 3] 16 | (N.T.S.)
F ELEVATION AND REDUCE FLOOR PLAN. g ' = = Y 2N - < DONSPOUT )
SR it % ~ f P : =/ o | S MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
Vi 7 &= - 3 e . SRS SR O —
‘ y 7 v = 7 BF % | — : = = 2
| = E ' . — <<
- - - - - - - ~ = e p— J
| g EXTERIOR PLASTER ] &
\ E e o ¢ I
N ] ] = b PN 3A
2 o ElE Y | :
| i H - 5 7 y y
S : B | Bn
| - = s ] :
| o e | E = ~ WINDOWS TP, A\ -
| NN [ ; u e E - '
EXPANDED DECK TO REDUCE BULK AND MASS = = E | EXTERIOR PLASTER
OF ELEVATION AND REDUCE FLOOR PLAN. E E E _Eﬁ)\(ggl;l\loTR PLASTER | ' | %P 88%?.%;_/ | I%l
| : 5 5 ERa) et Ve y
5 fod : Vs -
‘ W) 2 29 g 29 E
2 Q
N \
l ‘ > N ] A @% 2 y - @ﬁ 2 . | N | | |
| 2 /x sal sl . \ METAL TRIM | METAL TRIM _ | METAL TRIM
‘ | AEMOVE AND REPLACE . By ) | GHRGE S | S
BIO-PLANTER BEYOND | ’ 0B u ‘ (8 | : (8 |
A 2 TYP. , :‘
REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED HEAH El[“‘“'“] Lo
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK THICKENED DEPTH IF HOIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH %
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERGEIVED BREAK UP PORTION OF ELEVATION. BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN — S
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION. '
ELEVATION. = c<_E>
INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF g g EEB
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE = =
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK = = o
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON ;5) 2
RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS BRI &3
GREEN = ADDED ELEMENTS ENSS
2
l—
=
o
=)
o
MAIERIAL AND GULUKS LEGEND FUK BUILUING AND HREUSUGAPE % =
NO. | ITEM MATERIAL MANUFACTURER | poml COLOR | COMMENTS REVISIONS:
1 || roor STANDING SEAM METAL | BERRIDGE CHARCOAL GREY
M| Bk S0Rtace | DECR Svanenr DESERT BRAND MONTEREY GREY
2 | WALLS -FIELD EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-100
3 | WALLS-ACCENT | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-810
4 | METALTRIM CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF
5 | Fascia CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .. MATCH (1) ROOF
6 | woopTRIM IPE WOOD
7 | winoows ALUMINUM WESTERN WINDOW
8 | GARAGEDOOR | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | SROWNGARAGE DOORS | waTcH (1) ROOF | ... CONTEMPORARY 01
90 | ENTRYDOOR #1 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF | ....
9B | ENTRYDOOR #2 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF | ... Plot Date: 11/27/17
10 | EXTERIORDOORS | ALUMINUM ESTERN WINDOW MATCH (1) ROOF | .... STARTDATE:  6/14/16
11 | GUTTERS CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF | .... -~ 1
12 | FRONT GATES "
13 | DRIVEWAY SHEET
13 | HARDSCAPE
15 | STONE LIMESTONE A-3 1
16 | METALSIDING | MATCH (1) ROOF .
et Exhibit No. 3
11/28/2017 11:49:01 AM
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KEY NOTES -SECTIONS

7C:73.81

PROPERTY LINE
SETBACK

4’

-

SETBACK.
4—’_,] ;H

L

— 2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN

TOP OF CURB AT

OCEAN BLVD. BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

SETBAH

(ON ANGLE)
PROPERTY LINE |
(ON ANGLE)

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS
-SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

CONCRETE SLAB w/ REINFORCING STEEL
o/ W/P MEMBRANE. SEE A-1 AND STRUCT. FOR SLAB INFO.

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833

~—lcN

LIVING u

2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 16"0.c.

IE DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL

2x4 STUDS @ 16"0.c. (TYPICAL U.N.O.)

n 2x6 STUDS @ 16"0.c.

914511

7-9"

P, &y

N.G.}

UPDATED CROSS-SECTIONS TO REFLECT
CHANGES TO THE HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS OF PROPOSED HOME.

STOR.

ENTRY

ELEVATOR H

ELEVATOR

@ 2x P.T.D.F. MUD SILL

FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"0.c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN

EAYSE

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER
COLOR COAT. -SEE SPECIFICATIONS -SHT A-3
EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER
SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3

GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN

5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS.

|
y /4 yi
|
|

ELEVATOR
SITTING

BEDROOM 3 °

H H =] J 1-1/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

4
SETB ACK LIGHTING -SEE PLAN

R

GI-OSET= BATH A4 FIN. TO P.L. [75] 2+ SOLD BLOCKING

R-15F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24.

R-21 INSULATION
PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

oog| R-30 INSULATION

BED.4

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

FAU

FA

u

HCRUIRIE

’ "
4‘ - 1 STAIRS. SEE PLAN FOR RISE AND RUN
HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING

ROOFING OVER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SEE ROOF PLAN AND

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" z0z3S 0Ly o a
GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.) -W/P GYPSUM <z 2 S Peu, CuE
BOARD ENTIRE GARAGE WHERE TYPE "X" NOT REQUIRED BY CODE. Zowe® e (W¥owTa m T

LOUVERED ACCESS PANEL

AC AC

UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED nozm Tt > 5= T T

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, rLZwy “<o-= -

ELEVATIONS Zgégfgiiéig%iézz%:jfé@

2 T W . " S

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN. St I To Y, T ZToT<ul
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE =5500 o7 <ou%as Nul:

p=4 a o >
AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL L= 53 O

<C Ll
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE. Z oLl r LYo T Yol< t<

SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRG R302.7 WO W w =YipT PtouTezzoY

TONrLOWETLS _Xxe o - ®¥oOST
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DECK: SEE "DECK MATERIAL" NOTE ON SHEET A-2.2.

FIRE BLOCK @ 10'-0"0.c. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, PER CRC R302.11

WATERPROOFING. INSTALL BELOW-GRADE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD
FROM BACKFILL. INSTALL FRENCH DRAIN BEHIND RETAINING WALL PER

EXIST RETAINING WALL—__ | =D SOILS REPORT. SEE DETAIL:

GENERAL NOTES -SEGTIONS

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS @ 10'-0"0.c. BOTH VERTICALLY AND

HORIZONTALLY PER CRC R302.11
2. CONCEALED WALL SPACE NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET INTERVAL
HORIZONTALLY. CRC R302.11

SEGTION A-A

PERFORATED METAL
SCREEN WALL

3. WHERE "LIGHT-WEIGHT CONC" IS CALLED OUT, INSTALL o/

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE o/ PLYWOQOD SHEATHING.
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e - e - ———d da _— - o | S
B e - = j | 72
T k5 —
R £ =
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EXIST. RETAINING WALL \\\\\\\\\\\ ‘
—/\.E"G'\/——\;\/% X A‘ :
i &
\/E&—\' —— —_— —~— EXIST. RETAINING WALLS 5 I / B
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RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS : :
$ / @ Plot Date: 11/27/17
/
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~
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(ON ANGLE)
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PDATED CROSS-SECTIONS TO REFLECT
HANGES TO THE HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR
_LEVATIONS OF PROPOSED HOME.

PROPERTY LINE / SETBACK |

T SETBACK

29’

24’

|

|

|

|
l___
|
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|

|

|

|

|

O”

SECTION C-C

NOTE:

24' AND 29' HEIGHT LIMIT LINES SHOWN ON SECTIONS

ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE HEIGHTS ESTABLISHED

BY THESE LINES EXIST AT THAT PARTICULAR SECTION ONLY.
ITEMS SHOWN IN ELEVATION BEYOND ARE NOT AFFECTED

BY THESE LINES.

-HEIGHT LIMITS ARE NOT DETERMINED BY THESE LINES.
PLEASE REFER TO SHEETS A-2.4 & A-2.5 FOR HEIGHT

LIMIT CALCULATIONS.

PROPERTY LINE

12
ST

3’

F - - — — —

p
"<.

SETBACK

3;_1;”
T

——— | ___ BEDROOMA - -

=

T

BATHA -+

BEDROOM 2

8’—8"

AND CONC. FOOTING \

EXIST WOOD FLOOR FRAMING

FAU

SUBFLOOR

Bl

3

FIN. TO P.L.

—k
|

VARIES —SEE PLAN

(RANGES FROM 3/4" T0 2-5 3/4")
GARAGE

PROPOSED FOUNDATION -TYP.
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SECGTION D-D

EXIST. GRADE / RETAINING

FIN. TO P.L.

PROPERTY LINE / SETBACK |

29’
24

O”

N

FAU

EQUIPMENT AREA / CRAWLSPACE /
SUBFLOOR

AC

LOUVERED ACCESS PANEL

N.G./jo

|

|

)

L SETBACK
| FIN. TO P.L.
|

suRcEwE
0C /AN BLVD.

PROPERTY LINE |

SETBACK
7 3”

/1

FIN. TO P.L.

.
i
a

BEDROOM 3

|
|
|
'HALL || ¥

J
EXIST. WOOD

FLOOR FRAMING - F{

|

FIN.

10 P.L.

VARIES

—SEE PLAN

(RANGES FROM 3/4" TO 2'-5 3/4")
GARAGE

FAU

PROPOSED
FOUNDATION -TYP.

MECH'L

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

SEGTION E-E

EXIST. GRADE / RETAINING

KEY NOTES -SECTIONS

2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN

BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS
-SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

CONCRETE SLAB w/ REINFORCING STEEL
o/ W/P MEMBRANE. SEE A-1 AND STRUCT. FOR SLAB INFO.

2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 16"0.c.

@ DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL
2x4 STUDS @ 16"0.c. (TYPICAL U.N.O.)

n 2x6 STUDS @ 16"0.c.

@ 2x P.T.D.F. MUD SILL

FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"0.c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER
COLOR COAT. -SEE SPECIFICATIONS -SHT A-3
EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER
SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3
GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN
5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS.
1-1/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

LIGHTING -SEE PLAN

STAIRS. SEE PLAN FOR RISE AND RUN
HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING

2x SOLID BLOCKING

R-15F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24.

R-21 INSULATION

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE.
oop| R-30 INSULATION

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

ROOFING OVER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SEE ROOF PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.) -W/P GYPSUM
BOARD ENTIRE GARAGE WHERE TYPE "X" NOT REQUIRED BY CODE.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

DECK: SEE "DECK MATERIAL" NOTE ON SHEET A-2.2.

FIRE BLOCK @ 10'-0"0.c. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, PER CRC R302.11

WATERPROOFING. INSTALL BELOW-GRADE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD
FROM BACKFILL. INSTALL FRENCH DRAIN BEHIND RETAINING WALL PER

SOILS REPORT. SEE DETAIL

EENERM NIITES -SEGTIONS

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS @ 10'-0"0.c. BOTH VERTICALLY AND
HORIZONTALLY PER CRC R302.11

2. CONCEALED WALL SPACE NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET INTERVAL
HORIZONTALLY. CRC R302.11

3. WHERE "LIGHT-WEIGHT CONC" IS CALLED OUT, INSTALL o/
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE o/ PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

NOTE TO STRUCT. ENG'R

PROVIDE 1 &" FLOOR SHEATHING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

FOR SHEAR WALLS GREATER THAN 5FT LONG USE 6" LESS
THAN THE MEASURED LENGTH FOR CALCULATION
PURPOSES WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
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2607 OGEAN
CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625

2607 OCEAN BLVD.

PROJECT

BUILDING SECTIONS

SHEET

Plot Date: 11/27/17

STARTDATE: 6/14/16

SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"

SHEET
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FIN. TO P.L.
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AN, TO P

VARIES —5tE PLAN

(RANGES FROM 3/4" TO 2-5 3/4")
GARAGE

TC:73.81

TOP OF CURB AT
OCEAN BLVD.

PROPERTY LINE / SETBACK

.

N

/

/

SEGTION F-F

PDATED CROSS-SECTIONS TO REFLECT
HANGES TO THE HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS OF PROPOSED HOME.

_24.00

p—

REDUCED HEIGHT OF SCREEN WALL

BY 18 INCHES.

PERFORATED METAL
SCREEN WALL — |

]

OF DECK./

=

——

\

POOL

GLASS BOTTOM POOL

PROPERTY LINE

TOP OF CURB AT j
OCEAN BLVD.

29’

24’

NOTE:

24' AND 29' HEIGHT LIMIT LINES SHOWN ON SECTIONS

ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE HEIGHTS ESTABLISHED

BY THESE LINES EXIST AT THAT PARTICULAR SECTION ONLY.
ITEMS SHOWN IN ELEVATION BEYOND ARE NOT AFFECTED
BY THESE LINES.

-HEIGHT LIMITS ARE NOT DETERMINED BY THESE LINES.
PLEASE REFER TO SHEETS A-2.4 & A-2.5 FOR HEIGHT
LIMIT CALCULATIONS.

PROPERTY LINE'

TC:73.81

PERFORATED METAL

KEY NOTES -SECTIONS

2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN

BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE SLAB w/ REINFORCING STEEL
o/ W/P MEMBRANE. SEE A-1 AND STRUCT. FOR SLAB INFO.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS
-SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

SCREEN WALL—————|

e

|

[} 111
11-65

2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 16"0.c.

" PROPERTY LINE
|

E DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL
2x4 STUDS @ 16"0.c. (TYPICAL U.N.O.)

n 2x6 STUDS @ 16"0.c.

E 2x P.T.D.F. MUD SILL

FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"0.c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN

37

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER

COLOR COAT. -SEE SPECIFICATIONS -SHT A-3
EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER
SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3

GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN

— SETBACK

T - - - —

3’_,] ;”

B
5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS.

1-1/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

4
FIN. TO P.L.

N.G.: }

LIGHTING -SEE PLAN

STAIRS. SEE PLAN FOR RISE AND RUN
HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING

TTTILT LN T]

2x SOLID BLOCKING

R-15 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24.

|—
-

e

OUTLINE OF BUILDING, AT TIME OF PREVIOUS
SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED LINES -TYP.)

R-21 INSULATION

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE.
505] R-30 INSULATION

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

e

o

EENEENENENENEENNEEE NN NN EEEEEN
N AN

ELEVATIONS
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.) -W/P GYPSUM
BOARD ENTIRE GARAGE WHERE TYPE "X" NOT REQUIRED BY CODE.

ROOFING OVER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SEE ROOF PLAN AND
MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.

/ REVISED OQUTLINE OF BUILDING. (SHOWN HEAVY,
a GREEN LINES -TYP.)

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

DECK: SEE "DECK MATERIAL" NOTE ON SHEET A-2.2.

PROPERTY LINE / SETBACK

TOP OF CURB AT j
OCEAN BLVD.

N.G.

52,0

FIN. | TO

29’

24

._JLA—___—___—__J

OUTLINE OF BUILDING, AT TIME OF PREVIOUS
SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED LINES -TYP.)

29’

415

REVISED OUTLINE OF BUILDING. (SHOWN HEAVY,
GREEN LINES -TYP.)

SEGTION H-H

o P
B fRouGH |

PERFORATED METAL
SCREEN WALL —————_|

SECTION G-G

]

\

CK

(.

(

SETBACK

FIRE BLOCK @ 10'-0"0.c. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, PER CRC R302.11

WATERPROOFING. INSTALL BELOW-GRADE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD
FROM BACKFILL. INSTALL FRENCH DRAIN BEHIND RETAINING WALL PER

SOILS REPORT. SEE DETAIL:

GENERAL NOTES -SEGTIONS

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS @ 10'-0"0.c. BOTH VERTICALLY AND
HORIZONTALLY PER CRC R302.11

2. CONCEALED WALL SPACE NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET INTERVAL
HORIZONTALLY. CRC R302.11

3. WHERE "LIGHT-WEIGHT CONC" IS CALLED OUT, INSTALL o/
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE o/ PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

NOTE TO STRUCT. ENG'R

PROVIDE 13" FLOOR SHEATHING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

FOR SHEAR WALLS GREATER THAN 5FT LONG USE 6" LESS
THAN THE MEASURED LENGTH FOR CALCULATION
PURPOSES WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
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REVISED OUTLINE OF BUILDING. (SHOWN HEAVY,
i GREEN LINES -TYP.)

SECGTION J-)

OUTLINE OF BUILDING, AT TIME OF PREVIOUS
SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED LINES -TYP.)
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<A> OCEANBLVD. - HARDSCAPE LEGEND o207 CP
kwy %N \f{ ,j 5 | &" THICK COLORED CONCRETE PRIVE WITH A LIGHT WASH FINISH 7-0-17 cp.
= - — - : Z. LIMESTONE PAVERS OVER CONCRETE TO MATCH INTERIOR 2-|-|7 cp.
%% 3, LIMESTONE PAVER TREADPS AND RISERS TO MATCH INTERIOR |0-%0-|7 cp.
>‘3’ 4. %4" HiIGH HANDRAILL I-20-17 cD.
L. NEW CONCRETE SIPEWALK PER CITY STANPARDPS, FUTURE ACCESS RAMP W-27-17 cD.
AND VIEWPOINT BY CITY
CONC. CURB @& oY . SLOPE TO BE RELANPSCAFPED AND OWNER TO MAINTAIN, MUNICIPAL

OPERATIONS DEPT. APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPING REQUIRED
26" HIGH LANDSCAPE TIMBER PLANTER WALL
8. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE COLUMN

CAST STONE PLANTER BOWLS WITH IRRIGATION AND PRAINAGE

l0. CONCRETE PRAINAGE 'V' DITCH, REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S PLAN

© . CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLAN ENVIRONMENTAL
o &
& \3’ 12, EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS TO REMAIN DESIGNS
7 \ , : /) , ° 1278 Glenneyre St
TOP OF SLOPE = = AL fe T - = & S 1%, 5'-0" HIGH CMU BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH AND STUCCO #|90
T ET S D B e B 7 e T T & / Laguna Beach
s e S & s el : % - - T J o CAP TO MATCH HOUSE FINISH, REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLAN California 2205
- — T — 7%.7‘\" < 73_1% SLOLD ey - A O o . s X I e .
wa e TS 7 6 g S - S = 4. BlO PLANTER, REFER TO CIVL ENGINEER'S PLAN Tel :800 &\ -20|0
— e = = = = — . ax: 200 9| | -0 |
oy o o ' S 5. %' Q. BRONZE PRANN Fax:800 &\ 1-2014
o &/ NN _ ::::OX?ZZV!OQRRETAWN?G ,,/—j/,:iﬁ/ — o) — — — — - . B C:Z 3 ) Envirenmental Pesigns Landscape.com
e e BN NANE IS & R LT TmEme=—n o - o 6. 12" 5Q. ATRIUM DRAIN
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February 5, 2018

Fernie Sy

California Coastal Commission
South Coast District Office
200 Oceangate, 10™ Floor
Long Beach CA 90802-4416

Re: Commission Appeal No. A-5-NPB-18-0006 - Appeal of local CDP for construction
of a 4-level, 4,500 sq. ft., single-family residence, with rooftop pool deck and ground
floor, 3-car garage.

Mr. Sy,

My name is John Ramirez and | am representing Nicholson Construction and the
property owner on the above-referenced application. | would like to use this letter as an
opportunity to respond the statements made by Mr. Jim Mosher in his appeal of our
project made to the Coastal Commission on January 22, 2018 and attached herein for
reference (Attachment 1).

Background

Site Description

The existing 2,260 square foot 3-story single family home is located on a 4,257 square
foot lot that is irregularly shaped and contains an extreme slope that varies from 15%-
45% on most of the lot. The existing home has a (legal nonconforming) setback from 0-
4 feet along Way Lane and a (legal nonconforming) setback of 7 feet along the Ocean
Boulevard right of way. The property takes vehicular access from Way Lane. There are
pedestrian access points to the property from Way Lane as well as from an existing
gated access way from Ocean Boulevard.

Coastal Development Permit

The property is currently zoned R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) and has a General Plan
land use designation of RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached). The property is
located within the City’s Coastal Zone and within the Coastal Zone Categorical
Exclusion Area. The City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP) classifies the property as
RSD-B (Single Unit Residential Detached — 6.0-9.9 DU/AC). Additionally the property is
located with R-1 Single-Unit Residential District of the LCP.

This project is located within the Coastal Zone Categorical Exclusion Area, and the
demolition and reconstruction of a single family home would not typically require a CDP
since the project is consistent with the land use plan and classification of the property
and is within an area that is already developed within similar land uses and there is
existing infrastructure to serve the property. However, since this request to demolish an
existing 2,260 square foot non-conforming (related to setbacks) 3-story single-family
home and construct a new 4,500 square foot 3-story single-family home at 2607 Ocean
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Boulevard includes variance requests, the City required approval of a Coastal
Development Permit as part of the development review of the project. See the Site Plan

below.

K & # OCEAN BLVD. & B
ot <
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dyy
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LINE OF FOOTPRINT ABOVE
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LG F PP T TT7

DAHLIA AVE.
(ABANDONED)

Site Plan

Coastal Views

In his letter, Mr. Mosher indicates the project is not “designed or sited” to minimize
impacts to public coastal views (CLUP Policy 4.4.1-2). Although Mr. Mosher makes this
erroneous assertion, the project is actually designed specifically with consideration to
coastal views. This property is located on the bluff side of Ocean Boulevard and
therefore restricted to a maximum height of 24 ft. and 29 ft. for flat and sloped roofs
respectively, and not allowed to exceed the curb height of Ocean Boulevard (Local
Coastal Program Implementation Plan Section 21.18.030, Table 21.18-2 and 21.30.060

B4).
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The proposed development complies with the above-referenced height limitations
identified in the LCP Implementation Plan. IN FACT, the project structure height is
almost two feet below (22 inches) the curb height of Ocean Boulevard. The project is
lower in height than what would otherwise be allowed by the LCP (see comparison
below).

Code Allowed Building Envelope
and code allowed structure height
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Project Height comparison to Code Allowed Height

In addition to being designed at a height less than required by the LCP Implementation
Plan, the project also complies with the side yard setbacks identified in the
Implementation Plan. The two design components of any structure that would have a
potential impact on public views would be structure height and structure width — both of
which relate to the horizontal and vertical view paths. Both of these design components
of the project comply with the LCP Implementation Plan. The LCP Implementation Plan
has been reviewed by Coastal Commission to ensure the regulations within the
Implementation Plan provide for development that uphold the intent of the LCP and
uphold the policies, goals and objectives of the LCP. Moreover, the Coastal
Commission has certified the City’s LCP as consistent with the Coastal Act. Since the
design of the project complies with the regulations within the LCP
Implementation Plan related to height and side yard setbacks, the project is
consistent with CLUP Policy 4.4.1-2.
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Natural Landforms

Mr. Mosher mistakenly asserts that the site is not designed to minimize impacts to
natural landforms (CLUP Policy 4.4.1-3). The property owner and homebuilder
specifically designed the new home with consideration for the natural slope on this
property. The new home is designed to use the existing retaining wall structures that
hold the existing home in place so as not to unnecessarily disturb the existing slope.
Additionally, the home does not include the construction of a basement, as that would
necessitate a complete reconstruction of the slope. Instead, the project “treads lightly”
on the property and within the neighborhood by being designed into the slope and
nesting with the existing landform of the hillside. Please note that in the building
cross-section below, the building uses existing structures and conforms to the
existing slope and minimizes impact to existing natural landforms in a consistent
with CLUP Policy 4.4.1-3.
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Privatization of Land

Mr. Mosher further asserts that the development would “privatize” a significant amount
of public view land above and to the west of the property. This assertion is completely
untrue. The property currently takes pedestrian access from Ocean Boulevard, which it
has done for more than 40+ years. Mr. Mosher implies that this walkway is a new
element introduced into the area, when, in fact, the access predates the Coastal Act of
1976. The design of the walkway is being coordinated between the property owner and
the City to ensure that any future sidewalk or other use of the area would not be
affected by pedestrian access to the property. The original design of the pedestrian
access (as indicated below) was configured this way due to the hazard of having a
pedestrian entry immediately entering the China Cove Ramp, where there is no
connection to any safe pedestrian path.

®OO®

CHINA COVE RAMP

EhY

TOWE S ALY HY T,

IAV VITHYO
N {8 Y
3
‘ il
! U
% oS
" &
o 1O,

C.L WAY LANE

Design of Updated Pedestrian Access

City Authority

Mr. Mosher further asserts that the LCP does not include authority to grant variances to
the setback standards in the LCP. However, the LCP Implementation Plan provides for
Rules of Interpretation for the Implementation Plan. Within the LCP, the Director has
the authority to interpret the meaning of provisions of the Implementation Plan, including
authority to apply and/or enforce the Implementation Plan (LCP IP 21.12.020). This
authority to interpret, enforce and apply the provisions of the LCP rest completely and
wholly with the Director. These rules for interpretation are included in the LCP
Implementation Plan for the specific reason that it is not practical to anticipate every
possible situation and allow for due process in an instance of a lack of substantive or
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procedural clarity. Although incorrect, this particular assertion of Mr. Mosher is moot,
given that our project has been appealed to the Coastal Commission and being
reviewed in this process.

Western Portion of Property

Again, Mr. Mosher incorrectly asserts that the city “has made it possible” for building on
the western half of the property as a result of their action. However, the property’s
allowed building area is only limited at the most westerly 4 feet of the property (the side
yard setback). The project complies with the side yard setback requirement along the
westerly property line, so to assert/imply or otherwise state that the western portion of
the site is not allowed to be developed is incorrect. See the plan below demonstrating
that the home complies with side setback requirements.

I Y9000000

Western
Portion of

Property .

o

AAY YVITHYO

> <
HE C L WAY LANE 7 \ L_onar X , x 7-004
= — T T T
T e \:_ reww q -
7.9 0, P

4 foot code required side —
yard setback

West Property Line Setback

Exhaustion of Local Remedies

In his appeal document, Mr. Mosher indicates that an appeal was filed to the City
Council. However, Mr. Mosher did not submit a valid appeal request since he refused
to pay the appropriate processing fee for the appeal. As to the exhaustion of local
remedies, Mr. Mosher failed to exhaust these remedies since he failed to file a complete
and valid appeal of the project. It was not worth it to the appellant to file a complete and
valid appeal to the City Council, thereby, in effect, circumventing the process and the
City’s Local Coastal Plan by placing the item before the Coastal Commission without
any consideration before the Newport Beach City Council.
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Photos Submitted by Mr. Mosher

Although not part of his formal appeal documents, Mr. Mosher provided Coastal
Commission staff several photos of the site that were taken while the story poles were
erected for the benefit of the community. The concern is that the photos Mr. Mosher
provided were taken from the China Cove Ramp, which descends rather quickly below
the curb line height of Ocean Boulevard. Several of the photos provided are taken from
BELOW the curb line height of Ocean Boulevard. These photos were taken from a
location that is a vehicle travel lane, where there is no legal pedestrian access and is an
extremely dangerous location to walk (although many locals do it anyway). Moreover,
China Cove Ramp is not a location where visual resources are a consideration. One
fact in this regard would be the development of homes immediately adjacent to the
subject property at a height that is substantially higher than the grade of the ramp. |
have attached four photos that provide views from the ramp and views from Ocean
Boulevard (Attachment 2). You will notice from the photos that the ramp is a narrow
two-way vehicle travel lane that has no pedestrian path and descends below the curb
line. The last photo is of an existing house at the end of the ramp that is code-compliant
and extends well above the grade of the ramp. Several of the photos provided by Mr.
Mosher were taken from a different location than Ocean Boulevard and from a different
elevation of Ocean Boulevard. The photos attached will provide appropriate context for
the story poles that were installed and the adjacent homes to the project site.

Conclusion

As part of the design and development of the project, the property owner and
homebuilder held two community meetings on site with the general public who were
invited to meet at the site through a mailing. These meetings occurred before and
during the Planning Commission meetings.  Additionally, we met with several
community members on various occasions at the site along with City staff to discuss the
project impacts, story poles and overall project design. The City of Newport Beach
Planning Commission held two meetings for the Public Hearing. Story poles were
erected for two weeks to allow the community to review building envelope of the project
(even though the project complies with the height requirements of the LCP
Implementation Plan). The design of the project was modified according to direction
from the Planning Commission where the building was reduced in size, several
architectural changes were made, the elevator tower was removed and the overall
height of the building was reduced by 18 inches.

The Planning Commission approved the project with conditions requiring the home and
garage to be a maximum of 4,500 s.f., and requiring the rooftop screen to be reduced in
height by 4 inches and to be installed as a transparent material. The result is a
maximum structure height that is 22 inches below what is allowed by the LCP and
the use of transparent material, which reduces the visual height of the structure
by another 4 feet. The plans and renderings we have included do not reflect these
changes, as we have not updated our drawings at this time. We intend to have these
updated plans by the March meeting.
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Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

John P. Ramirez
john@mljresources.com
562-818-6719

Attachments:
1. Mosher Appeal
2. Photos
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1. Nameofiocallpengovemment Cc‘\ﬁ of NW%&@&

i
2. Bnefdescnpnm of development being appealed ‘D@.molv"—t on oF @0\3”“\"3/ 312@0 95“"‘"9@
sw&ie ?&mdﬂ home § vep lacewent wih % 500 <F howe , plus {m%{) ckack., .;;:ﬁ
on @ blu?*? p-ace_, 1ot u}i\qpe.d% k(,’,’P al{m ok M+2 56{:;?4 SR R

3 D;velopmem‘s 1OCatxon (street address, assesso'r s pax’cel 10,, Cross street, etc. )"
‘3160'7 Oceon Blod., C@mmdnjum CA 9628

APRYS OS2~ O4l~ OS (_@m%e_w,\ﬁy o ae
Descnpnonofdecxszonbcmgappeaied(checkonc) S i e

E]’Z Approv "v.:nospemalcondmons f v’_ff: {{g;;_ o .

E Approvalwxﬂx special condttxons L
D Demal e
. Note For 3unsd10tmns w:th a total LCP demal decxsmns by a Ioca] govemmcnt cannot be .

. appealed unless the development is a major energy or pubhc works ;)roject Demal o
demsmns by port govemments are nnt appeajable L R

| e

”f;ﬁDATEFILED:L,;;Jl;l:;ff .- 2018

i g,DISTRICT
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5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

O Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
[l ciy CounczI/Board of Supervisors
® :Planmng Commission

0. Other

6. Date of-local.govemment’s,decision:

7. Local,govemmcm*s ﬁle mumber (ifany): cmsxon ~80

: SECTION III Idgnhﬁcahon f Other Inte;ested Persons
Gwe the names and addresses of the fonow:ﬁg partzes (Use addmonai paperas necessaxy )

a. Nameand mmhng address of pemnt apphcant
' wlcho\sovx Cov\ﬁ%uchw Catbnt Qohn Qamxm%’)
s Q@V‘Pom‘{‘e, 'Plaa.»c«. 10 ' :
Ressport Beack | CA. ADELO

b. Names and mailing addresscs as available of those who testlﬁed (efther vcrbally orin wntmg) at
the cztylcomtylpeﬁ-«heanng(s) Include other: part:es whlch you krmw to be mterested and
shauld receive mtacc of thxs appeal , B N o : o

M Darein bembema, C?wpe&bf owr') .
. 30l ‘cmmm_ S - i

_NIOS o*HQr M\Q u:'ko

@

v"'b'Ne 5-~;.
S 'Page 100f19
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- SECTIONIV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
PLEASE NOTE: L

Appeals of local governmenz coastal permxt dm]swns are limited by a variety-of factors and requxremenm of the Coastal
‘Act. Pleasereview the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section,
»  State briefly your reasons for this: appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Pragmm, Land Use Plan,
- or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is Jinconsistent and the reasons the
decision warrants a new heanng (Use additional paper as necessary.)

¢ - This need not be a oompiete or exhaustive statement of your reasons. of appeal; however, there must be sufﬁmem
- discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law, The appellant, subsequent to ﬁlmg the appeai m<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>